Page 111

pursuant to such law, or any project con-
structed by the Secretary through the Bureau
of Reclamation for the reclamation of lands.

(9) The term ‘‘qualified recipient” means an
individual who is a citizen of the United
States or a resident alien thereof or any legal
entity established under State or Federal law
which benefits twenty-five natural persons or
less.

(10) The term ‘‘recordable contract’” means a
contract between the Secretary and a land-
owner in writing capable of being recorded
under State law providing for the sale or dis-
position of lands held in excess of the owner-
ship limitations of Federal reclamation law
including this subchapter.

(11) The term ‘‘Secretary’” means the Sec-
retary of the Interior.

(Pub. L. 97-293, title II, §202, Oct. 12, 1982, 96
Stat. 1263; Pub. L. 99-514, §2, Oct. 22, 1986, 100
Stat. 2095.)

REFERENCES IN TEXT
Federal reclamation law, referred to in pars. (1),

(3)(A), (8), and (10), is defined in section 390aa of this
title.

AMENDMENTS
1986—Par. (4). Pub. L. 99-514 substituted ‘‘Internal

Revenue Code of 1986’ for ‘‘Internal Revenue Code of
1954,

§390cc. New or amended contracts
(a) Generally

The provisions of this subchapter shall be ap-
plicable to any district which—

(1) enters into a contract with the Secretary
subsequent to October 12, 1982;

(2) enters into any amendment of its con-
tract with the Secretary subsequent to Octo-
ber 12, 1982, which enables the district to re-
ceive supplemental or additional benefits; or

(3) which amends its contract for the pur-
pose of conforming to the provisions of this
subchapter.

(b) Amendment of existing contracts

Any district which has an existing contract
with the Secretary as of October 12, 1982, which
does not enter into an amendment of such con-
tract as specified in subsection (a) shall be sub-
ject to Federal reclamation law in effect imme-
diately prior to October 12, 1982, as that law is
amended or supplemented by sections 209
through 230 of this title [43 U.S.C. 3901i—390zz-1,
373a, 422e, 425b, 485h]. Within a district that does
not enter into an amendment of its contract
with the Secretary within four and one-half
years of October 12, 1982, irrigation water may
be delivered to lands leased in excess of a land-
holding of one hundred and sixty acres only if
full cost, as defined in section 390bb(3)(A) of this
title, is paid for such water as is assignable to
those lands leased in excess of such landholding
of one hundred and sixty acres: Provided, That
the interest rate used in computing full cost
under this subsection shall be the same as pro-
vided in section 390ee(a)(3) of this title.

(c) Election by qualified or limited recipients in
absence of amendment to contract

In the absence of an amendment to a contract,
as specified in subsection (a), a qualified recipi-

TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS

§390ee

ent or limited recipient may elect to be subject
to the provisions of this subchapter by execut-
ing an irrevocable election in a form approved
by the Secretary to comply with this sub-
chapter. The district shall thereupon deliver ir-
rigation water to and collect from such recipi-
ent, for the credit of the United States, the addi-
tional charges required by this subchapter and
assignable to the recipient making the election.
(d) Consent of non-Federal party

Amendments to contracts which are not re-
quired by the provisions of this subchapter shall
not be made without the consent of the non-Fed-
eral party.

(Pub. L. 97-293, title II, §203, Oct. 12, 1982, 96
Stat. 1264.)

REFERENCES IN TEXT

Federal reclamation law, referred to in subsec. (b), is
defined in section 390aa of this title.

Sections 209 through 230 of this title, referred to in
subsec. (b), are sections 209 through 230 of title II of
Pub. L. 97293, which enacted sections 390ii through
390zz—1 of this title, amended sections 373a, 422e, 425D,
and 485h of this title, and repealed section 383 of Title
25, Indians.

§390dd. Limitation on ownership

Except as provided in section 390ii of this title,
irrigation water may not be delivered to—

(1) a qualified recipient for use in the irriga-
tion of lands owned by such qualified recipient
in excess of nine hundred and sixty acres of
class I lands or the equivalent thereof; or

(2) a limited recipient for the use in the irri-
gation of lands owned by such limited recipi-
ent in excess of six hundred and forty acres of
class I lands or the equivalent thereof;

whether situated in one or more districts.

(Pub. L. 97-293, title II, §204, Oct. 12, 1982, 96
Stat. 1265.)

§390ee. Pricing
(a) Delivery of irrigation water at full cost

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
any contract with a district entered into by the
Secretary as specified in section 390cc of this
title, shall provide for the delivery of irrigation
water at full cost as defined in section 390bb(3)
of this title to:

(1) a landholding in excess of nine hundred
and sixty acres of class I lands or the equiva-
lent thereof for a qualified recipient,?

(2) a landholding in excess of three hundred
and twenty acres of class I land or the equiva-
lent thereof for a limited recipient receiving
irrigation water on or before October 1, 1981;
and

(3) the entire landholding of a limited recipi-
ent not receiving irrigation water on or before
October 1, 1981: Provided, That the interest
rate used in computing full cost under this
paragraph shall be determined by the Sec-
retary of the Treasury on the basis of the
arithmetic average of—

(A) the computed average interest rate
payable by the Treasury upon its outstand-

180 in original. The comma probably should be a semicolon.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2021-04-13T14:26:33-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




